

2016-2196

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

LUMMI TRIBE OF THE LUMMI RESERVATION, WASHINGTON,
LUMMI NATION HOUSING AUTHORITY, HOPI TRIBAL HOUSING
AUTHORITY, FORT BERTHOLD HOUSING AUTHORITY,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

FORT PECK HOUSING AUTHORITY,
Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case No. 08-cv-00848, Judge Eric G. Bruggink*

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

John Fredericks III
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP
3730 29th Ave.
Mandan, North Dakota 58554
Telephone: (303) 673-9600

Jeffrey S. Rasmussen
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, Colorado 80027
Telephone: (303) 673-9600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

November 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interest	2
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Related Cases.....	viii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A.Statutory background applicable to both claims	2
B.Facts and procedure regarding illegal exaction claim	4
C.Facts and procedure for claim for payment of amounts due in prior years.	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	11
I. NAHASDA IS A MONEY MANDATING STATUTE.....	12
II. HUD’S FAILURE TO FOLLOW ITS RECAPTURE PROCEDURES IS A PER SE ILLEGAL EXACTION REGARDLESS IF THE REGULATION WAS MONEY MANDATING OR IF HUD CORRECTLY APPLIED §1000.318.....	24
A.HUD May Not Argue The Merits After It Violated A Congressional Mandate And Its Own Regulations Designed To Protect the Tribes’ Interests.	37
B.The Undisputed facts established that HUD violated the law when it exacted money from the Tribes without providing the predeprivation hearing required by law.....	40
CONCLUSION	40
Certificate of Compliance	42
Certificate of Digital Submission and Privacy Redactions.... Error! Bookmark not defined.	
Certificate of Service	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564, 1572-73 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	11, 31
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	16, 23
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 397, 401 (1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386, 398-99 (1987).....	22
<i>Cencast Servs. L.P. v. United States</i> , 94 Fed. Cl. 425, 451 (Fed. Cl. 2010)	25, 32
<i>Cruz Casado v. United States</i> , 553 F.2d 672, 675 (Ct. Cl. 1977).....	34
<i>Cyprus Amax Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1369, 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2000)....	32
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 178 Ct. Cl. 599, 605, 372 F.2d 1002, 1007 (1967).....	11, 26, 31, 32
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 554, 565 (2006) <i>aff'd</i> , 250 F. App'x 321 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Eversharp, Inc. v. United States</i> , 129 Ct. Cl. 772, 776 (1954).....	31
<i>Fausto v. Gearan</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23680, 34-35 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 1997).36	
<i>Figueora v. United States</i> . 57 Fed. Cl. 488, 496 (Fed. Cl. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	26

First Multifund for Daily Income, Inc. v. United States, 602 F.2d 332, 35 (Ct. Cl. 1979).....23

Fisher v. United States, 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 17, 18, 21, 33

Gratehouse v. United States, 512 F.2d 1104, 1108 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....36

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus, 687 F.2d 1324, 1336-1337 (10th Cir. 1982)39

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp., 782 F.2d 855, 857 (10th Cir. en banc 1986) ,728 F.2d 1555, 1567 (10th Cir. 1984).....39

Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304, 319–20 (1995) 6, 24

Kanemoto v. Reno, 41 F.3d 641 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 18, 19

Katz v. Cisneros, 16 F.3d 1204 (Fed Cir. 1994)16

La. Pub. Ser. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355, 374 (1986)34

Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States, 106 Fed. Cl. 623, 624 n.1 (2012) (*Lummi II*) passim

Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States, 112 Fed. Cl. 353, 357 (Fed. Cl. 2013) (*Lummi III*) 4, 30, 34, 39

Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States, 99 Fed. Cl. 584, 594 (Fed. Cl. 2011) (*Lummi I*)..... passim

Martinez v. United States, 333 F.3d 1295, 1302-1303 (Fed. Cir. 2003)14

Mass. Fair Share v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin., 758 F.2d 708, 711-12 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....38

Mazaleski v. Treusdell, 562 F.2d 701, 719 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....36

Modoc Lassen Indian Housing Auth. v. HUD, 10th Cir. case no. 14-131313

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199, 235 (1974).....38

N. Cal. Power Agency v. United States, 122 Fed. Cl. 111, 116 (2015)..... 26, 27

Nat’l Ctr. For Mfg. Sci. v. United States, 114 F.3d 1997 (Fed. Cir. 1997)13, 18, 22, 23

Norman v. United States, 492 F.3d 1081, 1095-96 (Fed. Cir. 2005).... 25, 30, 31, 32

O’Bryant v. United States, 49 F.3d 340, 346 (7th Cir. 1995) 26, 29, 37

Ontario Power Generation, Inc. v. United States, 369 F.3d 1298, 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... passim

Pennoni v. United States, 79 Fed. Cl. 552, 561-62 (Fed. Cl. 2007)..... passim

Samish Indian Nation v. United States, 657 F.3d 1330, 1338-1339 (Fed. Cir. 2011) vacated in part on other grounds, 133 S. Ct. 423 (2012)16

Samish Indian Nation v. United States, 90 Fed. Cl. 122 (2009).....16

Sawyer v. United States, 930 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1991)18

Service v. Dulles, 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....38

Shidaker v. Carlin, 782 F.2d 746, 751 (7th Cir. 1986).....36

Stanley v. United States, 140 F.3d 1023, 1027 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 26, 27, 29, 37

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States, 121 Fed. Cl. 428, 465 (Fed. Cl. 2015) 20, 21

Strategic Hous. Fin. Corp. v. United States, 86 Fed. Cl. 518, 529 (Fed. Cl. 2009) *aff’d* 608 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010)11

Summit Nursing Home, Inc. v. United States, 572 F.2d 737, 742 (Ct. Cl. 1978)....34

Tisch v. Shidaker, 481 U.S. 1001, on remand, 833 F.2d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....36

United Space Alliance, LLC v. Solis, 824 F. Supp. 2d 68, 83-84 (D.D.C. 2011)....38

United States ex Rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....34

United States v. Diebold, Inc., 369 U.S. 654, 655 (1962) 6, 24

United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392, 401 (1976).....31

Vigil v. Andrus, 667 F.2d 931, 936 (10th Cir. 1982)39

Walker River Paiute Tribe v. United States HUD, 68 F. Supp. 3d 1202, 1213 (D. Nev. 2014)19

Yakama Nation Hous. Auth. v. United States, 102 Fed. Cl. 478, 486-487 (Fed. Cl. 2011) (Smith, J.) 13, 16

Yellin v. United States, 374 U.S. 109 (1963)35

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 120117

25 U.S.C § 4165 1, 30

25 U.S.C. § 41012

25 U.S.C. §§ 4101-4243 passim

25 U.S.C. §§ 41614

25 U.S.C. §§4135 19, 22

25 U.S.C. §4111 passim

25 U.S.C. §4152	3, 7, 19, 20
25 U.S.C. §4139	19, 22
25 U.S.C. §4165	4, 24, 34, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1491	11, 14, 22, 23

Other Authorities

Pub. L. 103-139, 107 Stat. 1418, 1433 (1993).....	22
Tucker Act.....	passim

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 1000.532	40
24 C.F.R. §1000.302	4
24 C.F.R. Part 1000.....	7
24 CFR §§ 1000.501-540.....	4, 27, 28
24 CFR §§1000.520-540.....	30, 37, 40
24 CFR §§1000.530-532.....	4, 27, 28
24 CFR §1000.314	3
24 CFR §1000.316.....	3
24 CFR §1000.318.....	passim
